A significant proportion of the remuneration available to Iván Arriagada is dependent on the performance of the Group and in 2019 his total
remuneration will consist of the same elements as it did in 2018.

The chart below outlines the CEO’s total potential remuneration in 2019 under different performance scenarios.

The figures are based on the following assumptions:

2019 ANNUAL BONUS PLAN
The Board has agreed Group performance criteria for the 2019 Annual Bonus Plan as follows. The number of KPIs and weightings attributable
to each component of the 2019 Annual Bonus Plan is consistent with the 2018 Annual Bonus Plan and reflects the Committee’s view of the
balance required to successfully implement the Group’s strategy in 2019. 70% of the CEO and Executive Committee’s 2019 annual bonus will
be calculated based on the Group’s performance against these criteria in 2019.
Weighting Objective Measure Threshold Target Maximum

60% Core Business
15% EBITDA $m ≤-10% The Group’s future metals price assumptions are

commercially sensitive and therefore the target for
EBITDA will not be disclosed in advance. However,

the Company will disclose the 2019 target and
outcome in the 2019 Annual Report.

≥+10%

25% Copper production tonnes 734,000 750-790,000 804,000
20% Costs
 Cash costs before by-product

credits (17%)
$/lb 1.77 1.70 1.57

 Corporate expenditure (3%) $m 77 74 70
20% Business Development –

Growth Projects Execution

15% Projects  Measured according to KPIs and milestones. The Company will disclose
the 2019 targets and outcomes in the 2019 Annual Report. 5% Exploration

20% Sustainability and
Organisational Capabilities

5% Safety

Measured according to KPIs and milestones. The Company will disclose
the 2019 targets and outcomes in the 2019 Annual Report.

5% People
5% Environmental
5% Social

Minimum Target

$2.12m

30.4%

$0.651m

FIXED ELEMENTS ANNUAL VARIABLE ELEMENTS LONG-TERM VARIABLE ELEMENTS

$3.22m

39.9%

39.9%

100% 30.7% 20.2%